During 2008, the City issued $32,000,000 in economic development revenue bonds payable from
nontax revenues of the City. The City loaned $20,100,000 of the proceeds to the Dayton-Montgomery
County Port Authority (the “Port Authority”) to assist in financing the costs of constructing a parking
facility to be used by CareSource, a nonprofit corporation. The Port Authority will make loan
payments semiannually on July 1 and December 1 at a 4.67% interest rate. The final loan payment is
due December 1, 2028. At December 31, 2008, the amount owed to the City was $20,100,000.

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

 F 76

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities and business-type activities have been
restated due to errors and omissions in the amounts reported in the prior year (See Note 3.A.).  These
adjustments had the following effect on the balances previously reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental Activities:   12/31/07   Adjustments   12/31/07
  Land 62,974,185$   -$   62,974,185$
  Construction in progress 19,027,494   -   19,027,494
  Building improvements 100,436,177   (618,503)   99,817,674
  Improvements other than buildings 53,772,962   -   53,772,962
  Equipment 22,874,587   -   22,874,587
  Motor vehicles 47,956,935   -   47,956,935
  Infrastructure 210,863,558   -   210,863,558
  Less: accumulated depreciation (195,517,802)   -   (195,517,802)

Total 322,388,096$   (618,503)$   321,769,593$

Restated
Balance Balance

Business-Type Activities:   12/31/07   Adjustments   12/31/07

  Land 42,197,495$   -$   42,197,495$
  Construction in progress 35,077,852   (1,187,663)   33,890,189
  Buildings and improvements 159,699,625   -   159,699,625
  Improvements other than buildings 547,551,418   1,085,321   548,636,739
  Equipment 16,144,787   -   16,144,787
  Vehicles 39,449,039   -   39,449,039
  Less: accumulated depreciation (401,683,719)   -   (401,683,719)

Total 438,436,497$   (102,342)$   438,334,155$

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

 F 77

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2008, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   12/31/07   Additions  Deductions   12/31/08
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 62,974,185$   1,274,257$   -$   64,248,442$
  Construction in progress 19,027,494 16,432,902 (25,544,908) 9,915,488

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 82,001,679 17,707,159 (25,544,908) 74,163,930

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Building improvements 99,817,674   7,385,168   -   107,202,842
  Improvements other than buildings 53,772,962 78,661 -   53,851,623
  Equipment 22,874,587 738,576 (508,797) 23,104,366
  Motor vehicles 47,956,935 2,305,350 (8,050,920) 42,211,365
  Infrastructure 210,863,558 21,964,121 -   232,827,679

Total capital assets, being depreciated 435,285,716 32,471,876 (8,559,717) 459,197,875

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Building improvements (61,617,561) (2,351,788) -   (63,969,349)
  Improvements other than buildings (33,715,395) (1,305,840) -   (35,021,235)
  Equipment (14,574,085) (1,353,167) 455,495   (15,471,757)
  Motor vehicles (34,226,286) (2,150,225) 7,788,219 (28,588,292)
  Infrastructure (51,384,475) (4,569,877) -   (55,954,352)

Total accumulated depreciation (195,517,802) (11,730,897) 8,243,714 (199,004,985)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 239,767,914 20,740,979 (316,003) 260,192,890

Governmental activities capital assets, net 321,769,593$ 38,448,138$ (25,860,911)$  334,356,820$

Depreciation expense was charged to functions of the governmental activities as follows:

Governmental activities:
  Downtown 1,011,314$
  Youth, education and human services 2,075
  Community development and neighborhoods 447,834
  Economic development 87,979
  Leadership and quality of life 6,614,425
  Corporate responsibility 1,253,090
  Public safety and justice 2,314,180
Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 11,730,897$

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

 F 78

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)